Accepted version September 7, 2022
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX631
Molecular and Atomic Clouds Associated with the Gamma-Ray Supernova Remnant Puppis A
M. Aruga ,1 H. Sano ,2 Y. Fukui ,1 E. M. Reynoso,3 G. Rowell ,4 and K. Tachihara 1
1Department of Physics, Nagoya University, Furo-cho, Chikusa-ku, Nagoya 464-8601, Japan; aruga@a.phys.nagoya-u.ac.jp
2Faculty of Engineering, Gifu University, 1-1 Yanagido, Gifu 501-1193, Japan
3Instituto de Astronomı́a y F́ısica del Espacio (IAFE, CONICET-UBA), Av. Int. Güraldes 2620, Pabellón IAFE, Ciudad Universitaria,
Ciudad Autónoma de Buenos Aires, Argentina

circles indicate averaged values of radio continuum at each
annulus. The dashed line represents the three-dimensional
Gaussian distribution and the solid line represents its pro-
jected distribution derived by the least-squares fitting (see
the text). The vertical dashed lines indicate best-fit values
of radius and ranges of shell thickness.
16 Aruga et al. (2022)
REFERENCES
Aharonian, F., Akhperjanian, A. G., Bazer-Bachi, A. R., et
al. 2006, A&A, 449, 223. doi:10.1051/0004-6361:20054279
Araya, M., Gutiérrez, L., & Kerby, S. 2022, MNRAS, 510,
2277. doi:10.1093/mnras/stab3340
Aschenbach, B. 2015, XI Multifrequency Behaviour of High
Energy Cosmic Sources Workshop (MULTIF15), 21
Becker, W., Prinz, T., Winkler, P. F., et al. 2012, ApJ, 755,
141. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/755/2/141
Bell, A. R. 1978, MNRAS, 182, 147.
doi:10.1093/mnras/182.2.147
Berné, O., Marcelino, N., & Cernicharo, J. 2014, ApJ, 795,
13. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/795/1/13
Blandford, R. D. & Ostriker, J. P. 1978, ApJL, 221, L29.
doi:10.1086/182658
Bohlin, R. C., Savage, B. D., & Drake, J. F. 1978, ApJ,
224, 132. doi:10.1086/156357

Fukui, Y., Sano, H., Yamane, Y., et al. 2021, ApJ, 915, 84.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/abff4a
Funk, S. 2015, Annual Review of Nuclear and Particle
Science, 65, 245. doi:10.1146/annurev-nucl-102014-022036
Gabici, S., Aharonian, F. A., & Casanova, S. 2009,
MNRAS, 396, 1629. doi:10.1111/j.1365-2966.2009.14832.x
Gabici, S. 2013, Cosmic Rays in Star-Forming
Environments, 34, 221. doi:10.1007/978-3-642-35410-6 16
Gabriel, C., Denby, M., Fyfe, D. J., et al. 2004,
Astronomical Data Analysis Software and Systems
(ADASS) XIII, 314, 759
Graessle, D. E., Evans, I. N., Glotfelty, K., et al. 2007,
Chandra Newsletter, Vol. 14, p.33, 14
Hess V. F., 1912, Physikalische Zeitschrift, 13, 1084
Hewitt, J. W., Grondin, M.-H., Lemoine-Goumard, M., et
al. 2012, ApJ, 759, 89. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/759/2/89
Hui, C. Y. & Becker, W. 2006, A&A, 454, 543.
doi:10.1051/0004-6361:20053554
Hwang, U., Flanagan, K. A., & Petre, R. 2005, ApJ, 635,
355. doi:10.1086/497298
Hwang, U., Petre, R., & Flanagan, K. A. 2008, ApJ, 676,
378. doi:10.1086/528925
Katsuda, S., Mori, K., Tsunemi, H., et al. 2008, ApJ, 678,
297. doi:10.1086/586891
Katsuda, S. 2010, Chandra Proposal, 3113
Katsuda, S., Tsunemi, H., Mori, K., et al. 2012, ApJ, 756,
49. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/756/1/49
Katsuda, S., Ohira, Y., Mori, K., et al. 2013, ApJ, 768, 182.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/768/2/182
Kuntz, K. D. & Snowden, S. L. 2008, A&A, 478, 575.
doi:10.1051/0004-6361:20077912

Petre, R., Kriss, G. A., Winkler, P. F., et al. 1982, ApJ,
258, 22. doi:10.1086/160045
Petre, R., Becker, C. M., & Winkler, P. F. 1996, ApJL, 465,
L43. doi:10.1086/310141
Planck Collaboration, Abergel, A., Ade, P. A. R., et al.
2014, A&A, 571, A11. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201323195
Reynoso, E. M., Dubner, G. M., Goss, W. M., et al. 1995,
AJ, 110, 318. doi:10.1086/117522
Reynoso, E. M., Green, A. J., Johnston, S., et al. 2003,
MNRAS, 345, 671. doi:10.1046/j.1365-8711.2003.06978.x
Reynoso, E. M., Cichowolski, S., & Walsh, A. J. 2017,
MNRAS, 464, 3029. doi:10.1093/mnras/stw2219
Reynoso, E. M., Velázquez, P. F., & Cichowolski, S. 2018,
MNRAS, 477, 2087. doi:10.1093/mnras/sty751
Roy, A., Martin, P. G., Polychroni, D., et al. 2013, ApJ,
763, 55. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/763/1/55
Sano, H., Sato, J., Horachi, H., et al. 2010, ApJ, 724, 59.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/724/1/59
Sano, H., Tanaka, T., Torii, K., et al. 2013, ApJ, 778, 59.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/778/1/59

505, 286. doi:10.1086/306141
Williams, M. J., Bureau, M., & Cappellari, M. 2010,
MNRAS, 409, 1330. doi:10.1111/j.1365-2966.2010.17406.x
Winkler, P. F., Tuttle, J. H., Kirshner, R. P., et al. 1988,
IAU Colloq. 101: Supernova Remnants and the
Interstellar Medium, 65
Woermann, B., Gaylard, M. J., & Otrupcek, R. 2000,
MNRAS, 317, 421. doi:10.1046/j.1365-8711.2000.03575.x
Wootten, H. A. 1977, ApJ, 216, 440. doi:10.1086/155485
Wootten, A. 1981, ApJ, 245, 105. doi:10.1086/158790
Xiang, Y. & Jiang, Z. 2021, ApJ, 908, 22.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/abd175
Xin, Y.-L., Guo, X.-L., Liao, N.-H., et al. 2017, ApJ, 843,
90. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa74bb
Yoshiike, S., Fukuda, T., Sano, H., et al. 2013, ApJ, 768,
179. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/768/2/179
Zavlin, V. E., Trümper, J., & Pavlov, G. G. 1999, ApJ, 525,
959. doi:10.1086/307919